(8) The charges authorized by this clause are subject to the modifications in respect of charges for bedrooms, or meals, indicated in the Schedule to this Order.

#### ADDITIONAL CHARGES

6. (1) In addition to the charges hereinbefore authorized the charges specified in this clause may be made in accordance with the terms thereof:-

# (a) Bathroom:

- (i) Where a bathroom is provided for the exclusive use of the occupant or occupants of one bedroom or for the exclusive use of the occupants of two bedrooms, a charge not exceeding 5s. per day or part thereof (to be equally apportioned among the persons to whom the bathroom is available) may be made therefor:
- (ii) In no other case shall an additional charge be made with respect to a bathroom.

# (b) Shower-room:-

(b) Shower-room:—

(i) Where a shower-room is provided for the exclusive use of the occupant or occupants of one bedroom or for the exclusive use of the occupants of two bedrooms, a charge not exceeding 2s. 6d. per day. or part thereof (to be equally apportioned among the persons to whom the shower-room is available) may be made therefor:

(ii) In no other case shall an additional charge be made with respect to a shower-room, and in no case may any person be charged for both a bathroom and a shower-room.

(c) Meals served in Bedroom.—Where any meal, other than early morning tea, is served in a bedroom, a charge not exceeding 1s. may be made for each such meal.
(d) One-night Surcharge.—Where a bedroom is occupied

- such meal.

  (d) One-night Surcharge.—Where a bedroom is occupied for only one night a charge not exceeding 2s. per guest may be made.

  (e) One Person in Double Room.—Where at the request of a guest that guest is the sole occupant of a double bedroom the charge for that room may be twice the appropriate charge for a bedroom authorized by subclause (2) of clause 5 hereof.
- (2) Except as provided in this Order no charge for any services rendered or accommodation supplied at an hotel shall be made unless the Tribunal has previously approved of the charge or unless an agreement is made between the proprietor of the hotel and the person to be charged for payment of special charges for services additional to those customarily rendered at the hotel.

#### CHARGES FOR CHILDREN

Charges fixed by the foregoing provisions of this Order are fixed with respect to adults and children not less than six years of age. The maximum charges that may be made with respect to children under six years of age shall be half of the charge fixed for adults.

8. Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing provisions of this Order, the Tribunal, on application by the proprietor of any hotel in the Town of Queenstown, or on its own initiative, may regrade any hotel to a higher or lower grade or may assign a grade to any hotel that has not been graded and, upon the grade of any hotel being altered pursuant to this clause, this Order shall be read and construed as if the name of the hotel were included in the Schedule hereto and the altered grade specified therein in respect of the hotel.

9. Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing provisions of this Order and subject to such conditions, if any, as it thinks fit, the Tribunal, on application by any proprietor may authorize special maximum prices in respect of any services to which this Order applies where special circumstances exist or for any reason extraordinary charges are incurred by the proprietor. Any authority given by the Tribunal under this clause may apply with respect to a particular service or may relate generally to all services to which this Order applies rendered by the proprietor while the approval remains in force.

### SCHEDULE

#### GRADED HOTELS TO WHICH THIS ORDER APPLIES

List showing location and names of hotels together with grading qualification.

Locality.	Name of Hotel.	Grade of Hotel.
Queenstown	 *Golden Terrace	В
,,	 † Beach House (New Wing)	C
"	 *‡Beach House (Old Wing)	Ċ
"	 *‡Hamilton	Č -
,,	 *‡Palmyra	č
"	 *‡Tutuila	С

\*1s. per day per guest reduction for bedrooms in annexes.
†4s. per day per guest extra for bedrooms 10 to 12, and 14 to 18 inclusive in the New Wing.
‡6d. per day per guest extra may be charged for lunch.

Dated at Wellington, this 10th day of March 1953.

The Seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the presence of:-

[L.S.]

G. LAURENCE, Presiding Member. D. W. A. BARKER, Member.

### Notice to Mariners No. 24 of 1953

Correction to N.Z. Notice to Mariners No. 2/1953 (Repeating part of Admiralty N/M No. 8, Weekly complete Edition)

Page 4: Ship-to-Shore H.F. communication:

Schedule B-

Awarua:— Column 3. Amend 12,520 to read 12,831. Vancouver:— Column 3. Amend 6,395 to read 6,393.5. Amend 12,520 to read 12,831.

Singapore:— Column 3. Amend 12,520 to read 12,831. Hong Kong:—Column 3. Amend 12,520 to read 12,831.

Supplementary Receiving Stations-

Coonawarra:—Column 3. Amend 12,520 to read 12,831. Wellington, N.Z., 9 March 1953.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine.

(M. 10/145)

#### Notice to Mariners No. 25 of 1953

### NEW PUBLICATIONS

THE undermentioned new charts have been published at the Hydrographic Branch, Lands and Survey Department, December 1952, under the superintendence of Commander C. C. Lowry, R.N., and copies may be obtained from Mercantile Marine Offices in the Dominion:—

Chart No. N.Z. 51—Otago Harbour. Chart No. N.Z. 54—Lyttelton Harbour.

Wellington, N.Z., 9 March 1953.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine.

(M. 6/2/18)

#### Result of Poll for Proposed Loan

### Wellington, 9 March 1953.

THE following notice, received by the Right Hon. the Minister of Finance from the Chairman of the County of Ashley, is published in accordance with the provisions of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926.

B. C. ASHWIN, Secretary to the Treasury.

# ASHLEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Result of Poll on Proposal to Raise a Loan PURSUANT to section 13 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, I hereby give notice that at a poll of ratepayers of the County of Ashley, taken on the 21st day of February 1953, on the proposal of the Ashley County Council to borrow the sum of £3,000, for the purpose of the erection of a worker's dwelling: worker's dwelling:-

The number of votes recorded for the proposal was 162. The number of votes recorded against the proposal was 77.

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried. Dated this 24th day of February 1953.

A. A. MACKINTOSH, Chairman of the County of Ashley.

## **BANKRUPTCY NOTICES**

# In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

C. SHEPHERD, of Kaikohe, was adjudged bankrupt on 27 February 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at Courthouse, Whangarei, on Friday, 13 March 1953, at 11.30 a.m. T. P. PAIN, Official Assignee, Whangarei.

## In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

**B**ETTY HAGAN, of 5 Liverpool Street, Tuakau, Married Woman, was adjudged bankrupt on 2 March 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at my office on Monday, 16 March 1953, at 10.30 a.m.

T. C. DOUGLAS, Official Assignee.
Fourth Floor, Dilworth Buildings, Customs Street East,
Auckland C. 1.

# In Bankruptcy-Supreme Court

NOEL JOHN SOUDEN SYMONS, of 3 Clyde Street, Mount Maunganui, Market Gardener, was adjudged bankrupt on 2 March 1953. Creditors' meeting will be held at my office on Monday, 16 March 1953, at 2.15 p.m.

T. C. DOUGLAS, Official Assignee.
Fourth Floor, Dilworth Buildings, Customs Street East,
Auckland C. 1.